sale of shares of Common Stock and Preferred Stock (the “Equity Financing”) in separate registered underwritten public offerings. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information assumes that RBC will issue 3,000,000 shares of Common Stock and 4,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock in connection with the Equity
Financing with no exercise of the option granted to the underwriters of the separate registered underwritten public offerings to purchase additional shares of Common
Stock and Preferred Stock, as applicable. The foregoing summary of the anticipated terms of the Financing Transactions reflects certain assumptions of the Company as
of the date hereof and remains subject to change. No assurances can be given that the Financing Transactions will be consummated on the terms anticipated by the
Company, if at all.

2

RBC BEARINGS INCORPORATED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of July 3, 2021

($ in thousands, except share and per share data)

RBC
Historical

As of July 3,
2021

Dodge Reclassed
As of June 30, 2021

(Note 2)

Dodge
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   (Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Financing   (Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined As
of July 3, 2021

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 175,771  $ -  $ (2,872,823)   (a)   $ 2,836,720   (a)   $ 139,668
Marketable securities   120,320   -   (52,983)   (a)   (67,337)   (a)   -
Accounts receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful accounts   105,756   90,744   -   -   196,500
Inventories   369,854   117,485   23,307   (b)   -   510,646
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets   14,423   611   -   -   15,034
Total current assets   786,124   208,840   (2,902,499)   2,769,383   861,848
Property, plant & equipment, net   206,276   104,917   33,688   (d)   -   344,881
Operating lease assets, net   34,671   15,873   -   -   50,544
Goodwill   277,930   809,907   673,951   (e)   -   1,761,788
Intangible assets, net   153,756   221,700   1,293,300   (c)   -   1,668,756
Other assets   31,842   1,869   -   4,565   (g)   38,276
Total assets  $ 1,490,599  $ 1,363,106  $ (901,560)   $ 2,773,948   $ 4,726,093
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 42,687  $ 70,154  $ -   $ -   $ 112,841
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities   46,724   62,517   -   -   109,241
Current operating lease liabilities  5,586   3,736   -   -   9,322
Current portion of long-term
debt   505   -   -   65,000   (g)   65,505
Total current liabilities   95,502   136,407   -   65,000   296,909
Long-term debt, less current
portion   10,249   -   -   1,716,195   (g)   1,726,444
Long-term operating lease
liabilities   29,142   14,806   -   -   43,948
Deferred income taxes   17,956   45,526   291,671   (f)   -   355,153
Other noncurrent liabilities   63,374   17,540   -   -   80,914
Total liabilities   216,223   214,279   291,671   1,781,195   2,503,368
Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value   -   -   -   40   (h)   40
Common stock,  $0.01 par value   263   -   -   30   (h)   293
Additional paid-in capital   467,524   -   -   992,683   (h)   1,460,207
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss   (8,172)   15,947   (15,947)   (i)   -   (8,172)
Retained earnings   884,851   -   (44,404)   (k)   -   840,447
Parent Company Investment   1,132,880   (1,132,880)   (j)
Treasury stock   (70,090)   -   -   -   (70,090)
Total stockholders’ equity   1,274,376   1,148,827   (1,193,231)   992,753   2,222,725
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity  $ 1,490,599  $ 1,363,106  $ (901,560)   $ 2,773,948   $ 4,726,093

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended July 3, 2021
($ in thousands, except share and per share data)

RBC Three
Months Ended

July 3, 2021

Dodge Reclassed
Three Months

Ended  June 30,
2021

(Note 2)

Dodge
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   (Note 5)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Financing   (Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Three
Months

Ended July 3,
2021

Net sales  $ 156,205  $ 166,958  $ -   $ -   $ 323,163
Cost of sales   92,432   105,570   991   (a)   -   198,993
Gross margin   63,773   61,388   (991)   -   124,170
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative   29,802   24,394   -   -   54,196
Other, net   3,248   4,595   10,328   (b)   -   18,171
Total operating expenses   33,050   28,989   10,328   -   72,367
Operating income   30,723   32,399   (11,319)   -   51,803
Interest expense, net   319   247   -   12,943   (c)   13,509
Other non-operating
(income)/expense   (465)   (190)   254   (d)   -   (401)
Income before income taxes   30,869   32,342   (11,573)   (12,943)   38,695
Provision for income taxes   4,870   7,988   (2,778)   (e)   (3,106)   (e)   6,974
Net income  $ 25,999  $ 24,354  $ (8,795)   $ (9,837)   $ 31,721
Dividends on  Preferred Stock   -   -   -   (5,000)   (f)   (5,000)
Net income (loss) available to the
stockholders  $ 25,999  $ 24,354  $ (8,795)   $ (14,837)   $ 26,721
Net income per common share:
Basic  $ 1.04   (g)   $ 0.95
Diluted  $ 1.03   (g)   $ 0.94

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended April 3, 2021
($ in thousands, except share and per share data)

RBC Historical
Year Ended
April 3, 2021

Dodge
Reclassed

Year
Ended

December 31,
2020

(Note 2)

Dodge
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   (Note 5)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Financing   (Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Year
Ended
April 3,

2021
Net sales  $ 608,984  $ 549,997  $ -   $ -   $ 1,158,981
Cost of sales   374,878   356,936   27,270  (a)   -   759,084
Gross margin   234,106   193,061   (27,270)   -   399,897
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   106,000   78,289   -   -   184,289
Other, net   16,648   25,249   81,714  (b)   -   123,611
Total operating expenses   122,648   103,538   81,714   -   307,900
Operating income (loss)   111,458   89,523   (108,984)   -   91,997
Interest expense, net   1,430   356   -   52,552  (c)   54,338
Other non-operating (income) expense   (31)   (576)   966  (d)   -   359
Income (loss) before income taxes   110,059   89,743   (109,950)   (52,552)   37,300
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   20,426   22,179   (24,299)  (e)   (12,612)  (e)   5,694
Net income (loss)  $ 89,633  $ 67,564  $ (85,651)   $ (39,940)   $ 31,606

Dividends on Preferred Stock   -   -   -   (20,000)  (f)   (20,000)
Net income (loss) available to the
stockholders  $ 89,633  $ 67,564  $ (85,651)   $ (59,940)   $ 11,606
Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic  $ 3.61   (g)  $ 0.42
Diluted  $ 3.58   (g)  $ 0.41

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

5

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as amended by the
final rule, Release No. 33-10786, “Amendments to Financial Disclosures about Acquired and Disposed Businesses.”